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ENCANA.

April 15, 2001

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Ste. 801
Denver, CO 80203

RE: Rule 306.a
Confirmation of Surface Owner Consultation
Miller 33-17J Slant Well
Miller 34-17J Slant Well
Miller 44-17J Slant Well
Township 2 North, Range 67 West, 6" P.M.
Section 17: NWSE(Miller 33-17J Well) Slant drill from SWSE
Section 17: SWSE(Miller 34-17J Well) Slant drill from SWSE
Section 17: SESE(Miller 44-17J Well) Slant drill from SWSE
Weld County, Colorado

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to inform you that I have consulted with Gerry R. Cole, a single
man, surface owner on the above proposed well. Negotiations are ongoing.

Sincerely,

A

Dave Bale
Landman

cc/Robert J. Bram

™ Trade-Mark of EnCana Corporation. Used under license.
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ENCANA.
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April 23, 2002

Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners
915 10" Street
Gresiey, Colorado 80831

RE:  Notice of infant to Dril Leliere
Townshio 2 North, Aence 67 West €* M.

Section 17: Surface location being the SW4SE/s
Miler 33-17 Directional Well

Swetion 17: Surfece location balng e SVWESES
Aer 3417 J Directional Well

Section 17; Surfece location being the SWWSE/M
Mier 44-17 J Directional Well

Al located in Weid County, Colorado.

Ladies and Gentiemen:

EnCana Energy Resources Inc. proposes to drill the captioned oil and/or gas wells. Enciosed is are
copiss of the notification letlars sent to the surface ownee for the referenced wells.

Sincerely,
ENCANA ENERGY RESOURCES INC.
%-—\w “\ \C\'v la@ﬂfﬁ-“L

Kathryn M. Kirkpatrick
Lendman

Enclosures
Cc: Mike Holland

EnCana Energy Resources inc.
1700 Broadway, Suite 2000, Denver, Colorado, U.S.A. 80200 Tel (303) 861-9183 Fax (303) 851-1638

 Tomdo-Mark of ENCana Corponation. Used under licanse,
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ENCANA.
e

Garry R. Cole

9136 De) Camino Lene

e T
Miller 3417 J Diroctional Well
Section 17: SW/ASE/4

Denr Mr. Cole,

compliance with the rules dmhﬁmofmswotColadoOﬂndmcﬂmaﬁm
mm-:?m(“coecc'),:hi-m:nmumanmwgnmmmmm.cﬁ:’c:-&w
Mﬂyhmnpmcmmwm.,ofhmmwmm s )
- w:“ oo date to commence EnCana’s operations will be hc:ym amzooz. ﬂldll_“' t:mmwo;
permits, APProva title and drilling rig availability. The well location v d pri 5

Mugmc.hinym::.émﬁmhmgmylmudmof_thupmpondqcmmclmd
hmwhmndnmmmnpmpianmeymwfamﬂyrw
mmmwwmwmmmmmmmmmmmamw
foe consultation.

ncMMmm&oﬂMwnmﬁmmmmdMnﬂuMm

Sincearely,
ENCANA ENERQY RESOURCES INC.

C:==¥$Fv;‘\“-\”\ hﬁlvkp-JUdkL‘

Kathryn M. Kirkpatrick
Landman
cc: Dave Bale
Clerk to Board of County Commissions
Enclonures
EnCans Energy Resources Inc.

1700 Beoadway, Swise 2000, Deaver, Colordo, LS. A. $0290 Tel (303) 8619183 Fax (303) 261-1636

™ Trade-Maric of EnGona Corporation. Uised under koansa.
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OWNER RESPONSE LETTER
(Consultation Requirement)

RE:  Notice of Operstions
Milley 34-17 J Directions] Well
Seetion 17: SW/SE/4

After review of EnCana's Notice Letter dated April 23, 2002, the undersigned surface owner(s) hereby indicates the
following response.

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

L ﬁeswﬁum«dmhuwuﬁmadﬁmrwmmwbemumﬁwmadhﬁmm
respect to the proposed drilling of the above captioned well:

Designated Represestative (Agent)
Name:
Address:
Phone:
ﬁam L:;'mdmimod agrees to waive the minimum thirty (;o) day notice requirement as provided for in tho
Yes: R s
SIGNED AND DATED THIS____ DAY OF . 2002.

Owaer(s): Gerry R. Cole

By:

Phone:

Preferred date and time for consultation:



OWNER RESPONSE LETTER
(Consultation Requirement)

RE: Notice of Operations
Miller 34-17 J Directional Well

Township 2 North, Range 67 West, 6th P.M.
Section 17: SW/4SE/4

After review of EnCana's Notice Letter dated April 23, 2002, the undersigned surface owner(s) hereby indicates the
following response.

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

1. The surface owner desires to assign a designated representative to be contacted for consultation with
respect to the proposed drilling of the above captioned well:

Designated Representative (Agent)

Name:

Address:

Phone:

2. The undersigned agrees to waive the minimum thirty (30) day notice requirement as provided for in the
Notice Letter.

Yes: ’ No:

[ —— ————————

SIGNED AND DATED THIS .2 5/ DAY OF ( ‘2 )Qﬁgﬂ l , 2002,

Owner(s): Gerry R. Cole

By: ﬁx/?//
Phone:ja.? gjz?zgl/é

Preferred date and time for consultation:




